

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT**

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Title: Temporary Road Closure Resolution

# Introduction/Background:

The reason for this resolution is that the Events for Everyone, LLC has requested the temporary closure of portions of Kinney Road between Gates Pass Road and Naomi Road for the Everyone Runs Kinney Road 5 Miler on Sunday, July 8, 2018 from 4:45 A.M. to 7:00 A.M.

#### Discussion:

As a result of the request and Special Event Permit Application review, Pima County Transportation recommends the temporary closure of portions of Kinney Road between Gates Pass Road and Naomi Road.

#### Conclusion:

Pima County Transportation recommends the temporary closure of portions of Kinney Road between Gates Pass Road and Naomi Road to enhance the safety of the Everyone Runs Kinney Road 5 Miler by reducing potential vehicular conflicts.

#### Recommendation:

Pima County Transportation recommends approval of this resolution to temporarily close portions of Kinney Road between Gates Pass Road and Naomi Road for the Everyone Runs Kinney Road 5 Miler on Sunday, July 8, 2018 from 4:45 A.M. to 7:00 A.M.

## Fiscal Impact:

Minimal	, \$45.00	applicatio	n fee.
---------	-----------	------------	--------

# **Board of Supervisor District:**

Board of S	supervisor Distri	ct:			
□ 1	□ 2	⊠ 3	<b>□ 4</b>	⊠ 5	□ All
Departmer	nt: Transportation		Te	lephone: 724-26	01
Contact:	Lauren Fecteau	ı, PE, PTOE	Te	lephone: <u>724-23</u>	58
Departmer	nt Director Signatu	ıre/Date: kha	M. Dwar	5	5/21/18
Deputy Co	unty Administrato	r Signature/Date	-		5/23/18
County Ad	ministrator Signat	ure/Date:	. Kall	eltem	1 5/23/18

MESOLUTION 2010 -	R	<b>ESOL</b>	UTION	2018 -	
-------------------	---	-------------	-------	--------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PERMITTING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PORTIONS OF KINNEY ROAD IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, FOR THE EVERYONE RUNS KINNEY ROAD 5 MILER ON SUNDAY, JULY 8, 2018.

## The Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona finds:

- 1. Events for Everyone, LLC is conducting an annual running event on Sunday, July 8, 2018.
- 2. Events for Everyone, LLC has requested the temporary closure of portions of Kinney Road from Gates Pass Road to Naomi Road from 4:45 A.M. to 7:00 A.M. to facilitate this event.
- 3. The Pima County Board of Supervisors has determined that it will be necessary to permit the temporary closure of portions of Kinney Road to support this event.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. Portions of Kinney Road from Gates Pass Road to Naomi Road shall be temporarily closed to public traffic on Sunday, July 8, 2018 from 4:45 A.M. to 7:00 A.M.
- 2. All applicable County officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2018.
	Chairman, Pima County Board of Su	pervisors
ATTEST:		
Clerk of the Board		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Deputy County Attorney		
KELL OLSON		